

CS DJ 59888/16

VEENA AGGARWAL Vs. SATISH KUMAR GUPTA

17.02.2026

Present : Counter claimant in person.

Mr. Anup Kumar Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for non counter claimant.

Mr. Vikash, Public Relation Inspector, from the office of Post Offices, North Division, Delhi-110054 is present.

A letter bearing no. J-II/Summon-244/RTI/2016/2025-2026 dated 16.02.2026 addressed to this court by Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, North Division, Delhi is filed. Vide this letter, it is reported that sought information could not be provided as no specific letter or RTI application number or any other related details have been provided. Further, it is informed that in accordance with the Records Retention Schedule Department of Administrative Reforms & Public Grievances, Sansad Marg, New Delhi-110001, the retention period of physical RTI records is 3-5 years. It implies that the said record if any, is now not being retained. Accordingly, present Mr. Vikash is hereby discharged.

Diet money of Rs. 500/- is paid to Mr. Vikash by the counter claimant.

As per list of witnesses, there is no other witness named. Accordingly, **evidence of counter claimant is hereby closed.**

Now, put up for evidence on behalf of non counter claimant for 16.03.2026 for which non counter claimant is directed to file affidavit of all the witnesses after supplying copy to the opposite counsel.

(Aanchal)
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
17.02.2026 (jy)